

Travel Insurance For Residents of Eligible UK Countries

(Eligible UK Countries are defined as: the United Kingdom, Channel Islands, Isle of Man and Gibraltar).



Insurance Product Information Document

Company: **Voyager Insurance Services Ltd**

Product: **Voyager Europa Travel Insurance 2023/24**

Voyager Insurance Services Ltd is authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority, FRN 305814 Registered in England & Wales, Number 3251842. This insurance is underwritten by Starr International (Europe) Limited who are authorised by the Prudential Regulation Authority and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority and the Prudential Regulation Authority.

This document provides a summary of the key information relating to this insurance policy. Complete pre-contractual and contractual information on the product is provided in the full policy documentation. The agreed sums insured are specified in your schedule.

What is this type of Insurance?

This travel insurance policy protects insured persons when travelling in respect of unexpected medical emergencies, personal liability and similar expenses from their travel.



What is insured?

- ✓ Cancellation or Curtailment
including Cancellation Cover as a Result of COVID-19
- ✓ Emergency Medical Expenses (including emergency repatriation)
including Additional Travel and Accommodation Expenses in Respect of COVID-19 including Relatives Additional Expenses including Emergency Dental Treatment including Burial and Cremation
- ✓ Hospital Stay Benefit
- ✓ Personal Accident
- ✓ Travel Delay and Abandonment
- ✓ Missed Departure & Journey Disruption
- ✓ Baggage
- ✓ Personal Money
- ✓ Loss of Passport and Travel Documents
- ✓ Personal Liability
- ✓ Legal Expenses
- ✓ Transport Disruption
- ✓ Tents & Camping Equipment

Optional covers

- ◆ Winter Sports
- ◆ Pet Cover



What is not insured?

- ✗ You are responsible for paying your policy excess in the event of a claim up to the amount shown in your insurance policy.
- ✗ Any claims for curtailment of the trip due to COVID-19.
- ✗ Claims in any way caused by or resulting from an infectious or contagious disease, an outbreak of which has been declared a Public Health Emergency of International Concern (PHEIC) by the World Health Organization (WHO). This exclusion will continue to apply until the WHO cancels or withdraws any relevant PHEIC.

This general exclusion applies to all sections of cover with the exception of **Section 1.2 – Cancellation Cover as a Result of COVID-19**, **Section 2 – Emergency Medical Expenses** and **Section 3 – Hospital Stay Benefit** as long as:

 1. prior to your trip commencing, the UK Foreign, Commonwealth & Development Office (FCDO) had NOT advised against all (or all but essential) travel to your intended destination, and
 2. you have received the recommended number of doses of an approved COVID-19 vaccine (including any booster) recommended by the Government of the country in which you ordinarily reside, 14 days prior to your trip commencing. This vaccination requirement shall not apply where you were ineligible for vaccination, or unable to receive the vaccine for medical reasons, and this is shown in your medical records.
- ✗ Dental treatment other than to alleviate sudden pain on natural teeth.
- ✗ Existing medical conditions where you do not comply with the important health requirements on p.6 of the policy wording.
- ✗ Events or situations you know about before taking out a policy or booking a trip which could mean you can't travel.
- ✗ You taking part in activities unless stated as covered on your Policy Documentation.
- ✗ Claims caused by alcohol, drugs or substance abuse.
- ✗ Natural damage (e.g. wear & tear or from weather).
- ✗ Loss, theft or damage to valuables, personal money or passport left unattended at any time, unless deposited in a hotel safe, safety deposit box or left in your locked accommodation.
- ✗ Scuba diving in Cyprus
- ✗ Cyber Risks - Please refer to General Exclusion 32 in the policy wording.



Are there any restrictions on cover?

- ! You must be a resident in the United Kingdom, Channel Islands, Isle of Man or Gibraltar and have access to healthcare in your home country.
- ! You must not be travelling specifically to receive medical treatment during your trip, or in knowledge that you will need medical treatment.
- ! You are not covered for claims arising out of you travelling to an area that the Foreign, Commonwealth & Development Office (FCDO) have advised against all, or all but essential, travel.
- ! There is no cover for medical conditions (current or pre-existing) unless you comply with the Important health requirements on p.6 of the policy wording.
- ! Property claims are based on the value of goods at the time of loss and not calculated on a “new for old” basis.



Where am I covered?

- ✓ This insurance product provides cover for travel to Europe as specified on your schedule. This is subject to there being no restrictive travel advice from the UK Foreign, Commonwealth & Development Office.



What are my obligations?

- You must provide full and accurate information to all questions asked. Your answers must be true to the best of your knowledge and belief. Your answers will form part of the statement of facts on which your policy will be based. If you become aware that information you have given us is inaccurate or has changed, you must inform us as soon as possible. Failure to do this may invalidate your policy and claims may not be paid.
- You must follow our claims process which can be found in your policy documentation.
- You must have received the recommended number of doses of an approved COVID-19 vaccine (including any booster) recommended by the Government of the country in which you ordinarily reside, 14 days prior to your trip commencing for cover for claims in any way caused by or resulting from an infectious or contagious disease, an outbreak of which has been declared a Public Health Emergency of International Concern (PHEIC) by the World Health Organization (WHO) under **Section 1.2 - Cancellation Cover as a Result of COVID-19, Section 2 - Emergency Medical Expenses and Section 3 - Hospital Stay Benefit.**



When and how do I pay?

- You must arrange for your premium to be paid before the policy can be issued. Payment can be made online at the website you obtained your quote or by calling your issuing agent.



When does the cover start and end?

- You are only covered for the period for which a premium has been paid and in any event the total period of any one trip must not exceed the maximum period shown in the Policy Features Table. For Cancellation only (Section 1), cover starts from the date shown on your certificate or the date you book your trip, whichever is the later. Personal Money (Section 8) will be covered from the time of collection but not more than 72 hours before travel.



How do I cancel the contract?

- You can cancel this insurance by emailing enquiries@voyagerins.com or post. If you cancel your policy within 14 days from the date of purchase or the day you receive your policy documentation (whichever is later) and you have not travelled, no claim has been made or is intended to be made, no incident which is likely to result in a claim has occurred and the policy has not expired, then your premium can be refunded. We reserve the right to deduct from the rebate of premium the necessary costs incurred in processing the original sale and cancellation.

Travel Insurance For Residents of Eligible EEA Countries

(Eligible EEA Countries are defined as: Belgium, Cyprus, France, Germany, Greece, Italy, Malta, the Netherlands, Poland, Portugal, Republic of Ireland and Spain).



Insurance Product Information Document

Company: **Ibex Portugal**

Product: **Voyager Europa Travel Insurance 2023/24**

Ibex Portugal – Corretora De Seguros, Unipessoal LDA acting as EEA distribution partner for Voyager Insurance Services Limited, the administrators of this product. Ibex Portugal – Corretora De Seguros, Unipessoal, LDA is authorised and regulated by the ASF (Autoridade de Supervisão de Seguros e Fundos de Pensões) Number 619553792.

This insurance is underwritten by Starr Europe Insurance Limited, an insurance company registered in Malta with Company Registration number C 85380 and registered office at Dragonara Business Centre 5th Floor, Dragonara Road, St Julians, STJ 3141, Malta and authorised and regulated by the Malta Financial Services Authority (MFSA).

This document provides a summary of the key information relating to this insurance policy. Complete pre-contractual and contractual information on the product is provided in the full policy documentation. The agreed sums insured are specified in your schedule.

What is this type of Insurance?

This travel insurance policy protects insured persons when travelling in respect of unexpected medical emergencies, personal liability and similar expenses from their travel.



What is insured?

- ✓ Cancellation or Curtailment
including Cancellation Cover as a Result of COVID-19
- ✓ Emergency Medical Expenses (including emergency repatriation)
including Additional Travel and Accommodation Expenses in Respect of COVID-19
including Relatives Additional Expenses
including Emergency Dental Treatment
including Burial and Cremation
- ✓ Hospital Stay Benefit
- ✓ Personal Accident
- ✓ Travel Delay & Abandonment
- ✓ Missed Departure & Journey Disruption
- ✓ Baggage
- ✓ Personal Money
- ✓ Loss of Passport and Travel Documents
- ✓ Personal Liability
- ✓ Legal Expenses
- ✓ Transport Disruption
- ✓ Tents & Camping Equipment

Optional covers

- ◆ Winter Sports
- ◆ Pet Cover



What is not insured?

- ✗ You are responsible for paying your policy excess in the event of a claim up to the amount shown in your insurance policy.
- ✗ Any claims for curtailment of the trip due to COVID-19.
- ✗ Claims in any way caused by or resulting from an infectious or contagious disease, an outbreak of which has been declared a Public Health Emergency of International Concern (PHEIC) by the World Health Organization (WHO). This exclusion will continue to apply until the WHO cancels or withdraws any relevant PHEIC.

This general exclusion applies to all sections of cover with the exception of **Section 1.2 – Cancellation Cover as a Result of COVID-19**, **Section 2 – Emergency Medical Expenses** and **Section 3 – Hospital Stay Benefit** as long as:

 1. prior to your trip commencing, the UK Foreign, Commonwealth & Development Office (FCDO) or equivalent regulatory authority for the EEA country in which you ordinarily reside had NOT advised against all (or all but essential) travel to your intended destination, and
 2. you have received the recommended number of doses of an approved COVID-19 vaccine (including any booster) recommended by the Government of the country in which you ordinarily reside, 14 days prior to your trip commencing. This vaccination requirement shall not apply where you were ineligible for vaccination, or unable to receive the vaccine for medical reasons, and this is shown in your medical records.
- ✗ Dental treatment other than to alleviate sudden pain on natural teeth.
- ✗ Existing medical conditions where you do not comply with the important health requirements on p.6 of the policy wording.
- ✗ Events or situations you know about before taking out a policy or booking a trip which could mean you can't travel.
- ✗ You taking part in activities unless stated as covered on your Policy Documentation.
- ✗ Claims caused by alcohol, drugs or substance abuse.
- ✗ Natural damage (e.g. wear & tear or from weather).
- ✗ Loss, theft or damage to valuables, personal money or passport left unattended at any time, unless deposited in a hotel safe, safety deposit box or left in your locked accommodation.
- ✗ Scuba diving in Cyprus
- ✗ Cyber Risks - Please refer to General Exclusion 32 in the policy wording.



Are there any restrictions on cover?

- ! You must be a resident in Belgium, Cyprus, France, Germany, Greece, Italy, Malta, the Netherlands, Poland, Portugal, Republic of Ireland or Spain and have access to healthcare in your home country.
- ! You must not be travelling specifically to receive medical treatment during your trip, or in knowledge that you will need medical treatment.
- ! You are not covered for claims arising out of you travelling to an area that the Foreign, Commonwealth & Development Office (FCDO) (or equivalent regulatory authority for the EEA country in which you ordinarily reside) have advised against all, or all but essential, travel.
- ! There is no cover for medical conditions (current or pre-existing) unless you comply with the Important health requirements on p.6 of the policy wording.
- ! Property claims are based on the value of goods at the time of loss and not calculated on a “new for old” basis.



Where am I covered?

- ✓ This insurance product provides cover for travel to Europe as specified on your schedule. This is subject to there being no restrictive travel advice from the UK Foreign, Commonwealth & Development Office or other equivalent regulatory authority for the eligible EEA country in which you ordinarily reside.



What are my obligations?

- You must provide full and accurate information to all questions asked. Your answers must be true to the best of your knowledge and belief. Your answers will form part of the statement of facts on which your policy will be based. If you become aware that information you have given us is inaccurate or has changed, you must inform us as soon as possible. Failure to do this may invalidate your policy and claims may not be paid.
- You must follow our claims process which can be found in your policy documentation.
- You must have received the recommended number of doses of an approved COVID-19 vaccine (including any booster) recommended by the Government of the country in which you ordinarily reside, 14 days prior to your trip commencing for cover for claims in any way caused by or resulting from an infectious or contagious disease, an outbreak of which has been declared a Public Health Emergency of International Concern (PHEIC) by the World Health Organization (WHO) under **Section 1.2 - Cancellation Cover as a Result of COVID-19, Section 2 - Emergency Medical Expenses and Section 3 - Hospital Stay Benefit.**



When and how do I pay?

- You must arrange for your premium to be paid before the policy can be issued. Payment can be made online at the website you obtained your quote or by calling your issuing agent.



When does the cover start and end?

- You are only covered for the period for which a premium has been paid and in any event the total period of any one trip must not exceed the maximum period shown in the Policy Features Table. For Cancellation only (Section 1), cover starts from the date shown on your certificate or the date you book your trip, whichever is the later. Personal Money (Section 8) will be covered from the time of collection but not more than 72 hours before travel.



How do I cancel the contract?

- You can cancel this insurance by emailing enquiries@voyagerins.com or post. If you cancel your policy within 14 days from the date of purchase or the day you receive your policy documentation (whichever is later) and you have not travelled, no claim has been made or is intended to be made, no incident which is likely to result in a claim has occurred and the policy has not expired, then your premium can be refunded. We reserve the right to deduct from the rebate of premium the necessary costs incurred in processing the original sale and cancellation.